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: i 0 DISCIPLINAltr PROCEEDI,NGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL·· ACTIVITIES ' 
. · ... (PERMITTING M.AKING ARRANGEMENTS -ON LICENSED ·PREMISES FOR: 

· · ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - ALLOWING -PREMISES· TO· BE ·.. " 
. CONDUCTED. AS A NUISANCE · - . LICENSE REVOKED o .. · . 1. . · < .: .. · · 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
'Proceedirigs against 

' ' 

·· · 219 TAVERN, A Corporation, 
·. t/a Club. Four Roses, · 

219 Ellison street,:·. 
Paterson 1, N .'_ J., : 

) 

" ) "· . 

)· 

") 

Holder of Plenary" Retail Corisu.mp- ·) 
· tion License C-290, issued by the· 
Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control) 
for the City of Patersono 
- - - - ·_ - - - - .:.... - - - -. ~ - ~ _J 

' \ 

CONCLUSlO~S 

AND._< 
' ' 

.. ORDER· 

Burton B. Wiener, Esq., At"torney for Defendant-11-Censee. · · · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· , , Beverage· (Jontrol. 
BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant plea_9-ed not guil cy-. to- the following charges: 
, . ( r 

n1. On Wednesdey- night, November 10, and early Thursday 
morning, November 11, 1954, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral acti~ity in and upon your 

· licensed premises,- viz.,, solicitation for prosti'tu tion and 
the making of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. · 

I. 

8 2. On September 14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 29, October 5, 9, 
November 9, 10 and 11, 1954, you allowed, ·permitted and 
suffered your licensed place of business to be conducted in 
such· manner as to become·~ a nuisance in that you made offers 
to procure, permitted the making or ~ffers to procure,, and 

. procured females .for male patrons for the purpose of illicit 
sexual intercourse, permitted unescorted females f_requenting 

· your premises to make overtures to male pa trans .for· illicit 
, sexual intercourse and to solicit male ·patrons to purchase.·· 
: nl.imerous drinks of acoholic beverages for consumption/by" " 
·them, perrp:itted lewdness, immoral activity and foul,./filthy 
, and obscene language and conduct, and otherwise conducted. 
your place of bus1ness in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public ~orals; in violation or Rule 5 of State 

·-Regulations No!9 20.,n1 

· , , . 
\ .. , .. 

At :the hearing, three ABC agents appeared and testified 
in suppor·t. of the · chargese In the following summary or th~ir t.es- · 
timony and .. the comment thereo.n, each Will be designated "Investi~, 
gator" and will be referred to by the .first initial or his last 
name, namely, '"K", "M" and "T" e Their te·stimony may: be summarize,d 
as follows: 

.. · .. ,~ On all ·of the ·dates mentioned in the cha.rges, one or more 
·(usually two) or. the ·investigators visited.the barroom or defend­
ant's licensed premises. Alme.st all of th.e.:$.e visits were made at 
night and varied in, duration from a "short time to several hours. 
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.. , .. .After a prelimina·ry·.· vi.sL~ on ffep:t~mbe.r 11, l.95·4.i · .~'. ~ · · 
two· .of the agents., Investigator·s "M'~ and.: "T~'" r:e~tur.n.ed to· the : ~~-~>»: 
li:censed premises on the· afte.r:noon: or· Sep·t·emb:e~·1' 14.,. 1954·. Virgl'l ! 

· O'Dell~ husband of one of defendant' s· s tockho'I:der·s". (hereinafter:'·: 
referred to· by his nickname "Red") was. terrdirrg~:.ba.r·•·· A f .. emale · ... _, 
pat·ron, llllknown to the inve·stiga tors, s,,itti-ng~~: a:.c·r01ss the. bar from· 
them ·:asked· for :a light for ~her cigaret.te·. Wfien~.·]nvestiga·tor~"T~·: \" · 
went over to her and lit· her cigarett·e she·. a:ske:dL hr a· loud'._ voice·,,. 
n·Who is going to buy me" a dri'ilk?" .·"Red.It s:at(L_nrJL didilV: t·· .. hear: n·o-· 
body say 1 can· give you a d-.rink"·, whereupon:· IhVJe:s:,ti·g:a::tor· "Tn .. tol'd. · 
him to give· her a. d·rink, whi:ch he did., taking~; th:&t money r1~omttne· 
bar in front of said investigator·... The· af:J:)'.r:em.entioned.'.f~emalef:· 
then· app.ro.ached the agents and· t'ook. 50¢;· (:-t'Wot q'Ll!air.te:·r:s) · r·rom". in· 
front of Investigator "T" :i s:ay:ing that she'·- wanted~ to'·. play the 
juke box and_ to purohaS'e· · cig-~re-tte:s •:· When' th~e:· inve stiga t'or s que;s.~" 
tion·ed "Redt', he said.· she was·- a· "'lush11 and~: that:.~ he· had previously· 
ejected ·her fr.om the· pr·emise·s .,. 

At 4: 00 p.m. Frank-' Cheff (herei.naf.:te:r."· r.er.·e·rred~ to as:· 
"Frank'') relieved . "Hed"· as bartend er. Inv·e:s,ti·g~~t:o-r;· .. "M~·· asked: him·:·; 
1r· the aforementioned.· female· .. was the only kind:. of: "broads" hanging· 
around the plac~CI . Ref.erring:" to the· af o.r·emen'tion:ea.: female:; F:·ra.nlc · 
stated,· in vulgar language, that: she wo-uld> he::: a-rl right~ for se'xual·. 
intercourse if· she "sobe·red up;'"'·· He· also· said:: tha~t· "bet·ter one·stt: .. 
are present at night... Frank:. then r·ea:ched· behind·.-~ the·· cash re·gist·er::: 
and exhibited a pictur·e or· two females~,. point'ing~:. out: one. a:s "Judy.''~-. . 
ffe explained that he had gone: to Li vin.g s-toni tt:r ... g;~t : "J-udy_n; and ttia t:";. 
now that the. sununer season is o-ver at· the: s~ea:~shore:, he will go out·:. 
and "look for girls· to c·ome ih tn· trre pla.ce;!l~~h :a=efo~e· the _agents 
left at 6: 00 p.m., Frank told.: them. tha.t· nif u.dy;,,n;,- wa.s. the·re almost. · 
every night., · 

The agents returned ·at 9:00 p.-m~ •. -,1, a;_t, which time a man 
called "Eddie" was tending. bar·• A f ema:le· name:d'.': "'Beverly" was 
sitting alone at- the bar and was. la t·er. j.oine·d: by: .. · a ma:le. patron 
who bought her several d~inks. Inves.tigator:' "M!'·· asked "Eddie" it· 
Frank had· been· "kiading-" him.with. r·e·spect. to;; n:~rudy~"',,, · He·repl1Jed 
nNo", and produced the aforementioned phot0g~ayh:.,. He then. said 
that three men had taken her out on the· same'.~- night' and that· all 
had had intercourse with her·., · 

Ii" 
. ·_L 

When Frank,. th.e,·. bart·endeJ"·,. ente:I!err'. a.t .... 11:~00 p~m., 
Eddie told hlirl that four men. had·~ be:~. wai·ung;; f~or: him; that two had'-. 
left but that the other· two· (.the inV:~~sti'g:ator:s~)> were: .s~i'll .th.ere •. ' 
Frank asked "Eddie" if "Judy" had c.ome in~, rrEadi·e.11 \,r.eplied·, "No, 

· she hasnt t been in.· She haS:: probabl:>.t' g·one" Wrz[fu: the guy that takes 
her to New York for a couple of d'ays·;~,r Inv·e:s:t'fgat.or nTn · asked 
Frank· how .much it would cost. to· hav·e:·int·e:rc·our;s.e·E wi.tli "Judy"·, to. 
which he replied, "It wouldnrt,. be to~t much·.,n'; B;elf.'or·e the agents 
left at 11:4'5 pom .• ,. Frank told them tg_ call. hfm:b·efore _coming· 
there the next_ time. He suggested they mak~e: i';:t:. on. a· week end be-. 
cause "there was more stuff hanging. around~'· and:~ tha·t he .. would · 
''fix them up" and wouldn't g:lve' them a· "bum· s.;t'.e:e-:r." •·. 

. . . 

The ·agents returned· on S.eptember." ]6;,'i" 1954 at. approxi­
mately 10:.00 p.m.,_at which- time-Frank waff t.e·ndl:ng_ bar •. He -
pointed out\ to· them 11 Judy" who· was s·eated· at, the:· bar·. with·. a man •. 

·Investigator "M" again asked, F·r.ank how mu:ch; :Lt; vrouid~ cost to have. 
intercoui-se ·'With "Judy"~ He· replied that. he~ h:adi. nothing to ·do with 
the price but that it _wouldnt t be too expens~~·e;1..? Frank said .that:, 
when she, was _through with the, other man,,. he.· wo:uld!, tell. her to. join· 
the agents. However, they ~P.. not speak. to: n~lud~r'!. tha-~t ~ight butj · 
before they lef't, F·rank told- them to call. up:: and~ that· he would 
-"hold ·Judy" for them. · 

.. 

On S-eptembe,r. 17, .1954. Investlga~mr· "M" telephoned 'to 
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t~e licensed ·premises at 4:00 p.m. and asked for Frank, ,_iden-:­
tlf'ying himself and his companion as the fellows who were at , 
the licensed. premises earlier that week·., . The man who· answered 
the.telephone said,·"This is Frank", and the agent testified 
that the voice sounded like that of Franke Investigator "M" 
a·sl{ed whether "Judy". would -be there that night. Frank told; 

. h~n that he had talked with her on the telephone; that she was· 
· ll,l·-Asbury Park to pick up her clothes but .. would be there at·: · 
ii:oo p.m.· He agreed to talk to her when she came in. · 
·~ . 

\ Investigators "M" and "T" entered defendant's barr~om. 
at 11:·00 p.m. that same night •. "Judy" was talking with another 
f~male at the bar. Frank suggested on several occasions that· .. _ -
the agents go over and talk to nJ·udy" but they did not do. so. 
It;istead, they asked Frank if he had discussed price with· "Judy"~. He said that he had not had a chance to talk to her •. Finally, 

. I~vestiga tor "M" approached ttJ udy". and told her that he was . one 
of th.e fellows Frank had mentioned to her.· After they danc~d, 
"Judy" joined the agents at the b"ar, where Frank. served her ·:a 

· dfink w:i. thout e'i ther of the agents instructing him to do so• · 
W'fy.ile Frank was serving them, Investigator "M" said to "Judy", . 
"1f ou kn.ow the score and I know the score and Frank here knows 

, .. :J t:tjl.e score", and asked her how much it was going to cost them · 
"~o get fixed up --~ get laid". She replied, "I'm ·not cheap." 
Hqwever, she explained that she had a date. that night· but· 
agreed ·to meet them the following Wednesday at 1:00 a.m., ·at 
w~ich tinie they would discuss price. Before leaving, the agen1;s 
r~layed this conversation to Frank, who said, ~'Well, if she .. says 
s~e is going to be here,. sh'e is going to be here. 11 ... 

~ ~ 

~ The same agents returned at midnight on Sept~mber 2.2,, . 
1~·54 to keep the date with "Judy". Frank was ·tending bar a~d 
"Judy" was seated at the bar with a man. Frank, referring ~o 
n~udy", said, "I told· you she would be here.u Investigator, 
eiM.fl complained to Frank that they hadnt t yet found out how much 
1t was going to co s·t them" to get laid". "Judy"· 1a ter joine.Q.· , 

.. t}?.em and explained that she "WOuld be unable to go· out with them 
· tl)at night.- There followed a. conversation during wnich Inve·sti~. 
g~tor "T"- asked her how much it would cost "to lay" her, to )whieh 
sM.e replied, "Some men offer me $50.00. n Investigator "M" com- · 
p~ained that that was too much money and, when he relayed the · 
iriformation to Frank, the latter agreed. After dancing with In-­
v~stigator "T''", "Judy" returned to the bar and said that she hB.d 
n-q·ad news"; th~t the price would be $25.00 apiece but· that they 
could each have intercourse with her twicec. She then made a 
date to meet th em the r allowing week e . :• 

'.l. 
It 

f The same :Lnvestiga·tors returne.d to the licensed prEim-
.1~es on September 29, 1954, around midnight, at which time Frank 
w~s tending bar and "Red" was sitting at the bar with a male~· 
p~(trori.. Frank told the agents that nJudy' s" mother was sick. and 
that she.would not be in that night. They told him that they .. 
h~d ha·d a d~te with her and that she was going to charge the:~ 
$~5.00 apiece to have intercourse with her. He said that :!.t~ was 
"if-oo much" and suggested that they take her to a room,, have ;in-
t~:rcourse with her, and give her a $10~00 bille : 

~2:~ ' . . 
l The agents ,again returned at approximately 9: .30 p.~. 

otj. Oc.tobe·r 5, 1954e They again asked Frank,. who· was tending: bar, 
1~ nJuey" had returned, and he replied in the negativee Inv·'.esti~ 
g~tor ·"M'v said that she probably had fc;>und a "better spot to: hang 

4 
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out:n., and Frank merely shrugged his shoulderse. 

··i ;-A·t app~oxima tely 9: J5. p .m •. on October 9, 195 4, In-
·V~estiga tor tfT"« entered the licen.sed premises- followed ~hortly~;;. · 
the;reafte.r by ... Investiga.tor "K" ·and Investigator "M" It · When , .. 

. Fraµk. told Investigator "M'' ·that "Judy·" .had not. returned. to .. _ .~' 
the. l.ic·ensed ·premises, the: !nv.estigator repeated tha~ she )lad. 
probably found· a bettef pla·ce ''-'to hang out inn anQ.· Frank shoo)t 
h;i.s.· head in· the affirmati:ve o · ' 

. On November JO, 1954 Invest.igator-s "M" an.d "Twr re~ 
turned.to: the·licensed.premises at approximately 9:45 pjlmo In-: 
yes·tigator. "K" remained outside$ .Fr~k 'WeiS tending bar arid -"R'ed8 

·was. ·asleep in: a. booth. ..Frank. star~ed. the c.onversation by .·sayirig .· 
th·a:t·a "n~i:ce girl'* would .be_ in at approximately 11:00 p.m.;. ·, 
that it;would cost them $15.00 for 11 a lay", and admonished them 
:p.ot to.~ do as a ·friend of his had done, ·namely, have intercourse, 
with her and then pay her only. $10.00, addi:r;tg,_ "Her ·priqe _is .. 
$15.00, and that is what she wants." Inves.tigator "T" asked · ·'­
Frank. if the girl had a room to take them to~ and Frank replied: 
HNo·.n Frank later told the agents that they should have been .,.· 
the.re on the previous Monday night, explainirig that. they had had 
:a_ par-cy:; that they had locked· the doors at 3 o~ cl.ock; and' tha·t: 
there ha.d been seven men and two girls in the premise.s. ·.In mC>s-t 
Vulgar language, he to.ld them that they had engaged. in ·v arioils. 
ty.p·es of ,normal :_and abnormal sexual activity and that the-,part.Y 
had lasted until 8:30 a.m. Thereafter, nRed" join~d. them at the 
.bar and confirmed the.~ act that there had -beeri such· a ''·party" •. 
The' investigators. then asked "Red" if Frank was "kidding·"· them 
when he told them ·that he would have them· ''fixed up" with the 
gir.l he had mentioned •. "R.ed" said that Frank was not -"kidding";. 
that he· had had intercourse with her hims.elf; and .that he usual·ly. 
gives her a "sawbuck" ($10.00). Frank joined the conversation· . 
saying, ''You thought I was kidding about the. girl." During the. · 
conversation, Investigator· 1'M" asked. 11 Red" if "Judy" had returned 
to the premises. He-said that she had not and then added that·ap-

.proxima te~y 50 men had been around asking for her, adding,. !'She 
inus·t have had some. business." He stated that he had had inter­
course with her and that it had cost him a total of $34.00;. $2Q.OO 
for int.ercoµr se and the rest for . a room and a meal. During. this 
convers~tf:on F:r;-ank was in the general vicinity··~f the agents,.pour-/ 
_ing" drinks for them and joined in the conversation. . . . ... · 

·. . . At approximately midnight, a· girl named "Jean", eri,tered 
a:nd sat. at -_the bar with a .male patrone Frank served her ~a· dr'ink .. 

. pai-d .for by· said male pat:rone .· Frank .approached .the agents and 
said, "There is the girl now •1

·" Investigator "M" ·asked ttRed'' if he 
had had intercourse with ''Jean." He replied that he had and that 
it had cost him $10.009 At this ·time nJean" removed: from her 
pocketbook·an_object "Which she handed to Fran~ and "Which-he exhib-
ited to a number or· customers at the bare The agents testified . 
that, .held in one position the.object had the appearance of the 
mal~ :s e~ organ while, when turned the other way,. 1 t was ··in th~· 
shape of .the :female •. Frank harl:ded· the object '.to -"·Red" who made an 
6bsc~ne .display of it in· the presenc·e of a female-. patron. The ob­
ject was returned to Frank and then to "Jean~., "Who replaced it in 
h_er pocketbook@ · · 

. . As .'PJeanu was leaving the premise·s. with- the aforemen-
tioned male ·pa ~ron at approximately 12: 15 a"m. on NovemP.e+: 11, 
1954, she .. stoppeq ~ talk to the agents, asking t~em if· they were 
waiting for her~ · When they replied in the affirmative,, she said · 
she wuld be back in a half hour and they indicated that they would 
be th~re·., After "Jean" had left the premises, Investigator "M" 
aske~ Frank 'Where they could take her to have intercourse., Frank _ _, 
suggested that they go to certain named pabins; that they sllc)uld · 
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t~ll the proprietor· that he (Frank) had sent· them; .,and that ... · 
they would then be ~~rged $4.00 instead .of $6.oo.- "Jean". · "\ 
r~turned alone at approximately 12:45 ·a.m. and sat at the· ·. 
bar with the agents." While Frank was serving them drinks , 
"Jean"· said that· she ·wuld not go- out With everybody but tha:t 
Frank had told her that.· they were· "Okay"· and· that, for .that . _ 
r~ason, she would. g.o <?U t. with thei:n, adding ."You k;now the. ·pr1:~ce , · 

·is $15 ci00", and indicated that she engaged only in normal inter~· 
course and not in perversion. Frank, in the vernacular, cop.·- .. : . 

· firmed this fact.· "J ea:n" suggested that if they wa~~ed ·a g.i rl> .. · 
who 'WOuld engage in acts of perversio~ they could make up a · 
_·p~rty including another girl whom she knew •.. Investigator HM" .. · .. 
again asked Frank where to take trJean" and he again suggested. 
tne same cabins and again told th em to · tell the proprietor that· 
he,. (Frank) had· sent them. Investigator "T". left the premis·es .at. 
approximately lrlO a.m. and contacted Investigator "K", 'who in· 
'bt-~ .contacted the Paterson Eolice Department. During the. ab-. 
s~nce of Inv~stigator ',"T", Frank asked Investigator·, "M" where 
h~ -had gone •. Investigator "M" told Frank tha~ the other agen·t. 
ha:d gone to get h~s car because they were going to take "Je~"-

. o~t "to· get· 1aid" and .that "Jean" did not want to use her· car~. " · 

_ Shortly thereafter, Investigat0rr "T" returned tO the · 
lfcensed premises and rejoined Investigator "M" and "Jean" at .. !the 
b~r. "Jean·" again removed the aforementioned lewd obj·e«:~t from 
he·r purse and ·both agents handled and examined 1 t. They returned 
i ~', to "Jean" who replaced it in her pu:rse. · Shortly before :2,: 00. 
a.">m. the agents left defendant's licensed· premises with \11Jean:" 
al\d, as they were leaving, said." good-bye" to Frank. · 

1·'. The two agents and "Jean" drove in Inv~stigator '"T'' s" ca:r to the cabins mentioned by Frank. "Jeaaa··n told Investigator 
"T~. to park his car in the p.arki:ng area '.Whll.•e she· and Investi_ga­
tor "Mtt went to the offic.e. -1•,,rerut" aslced i'«'r and received ·.from 
Investigator "M" $4.00 ro pay for the room. ·Investigator "M" · 

. to;ld the proprietor of the cabins that they wanted a cabin, to 
:wh;i-eh he· replied "Okay •. ,,. "Jean" then talked w.i th the ·proprietor 
·privately, after which he handed Investigator '"M" a key and s.aid, 
"Cabin 22." Investigator "M'' and nJeann pro·ceed,ed to Cabin ~2 and 
were joined there by Investigat,or ''T·ff. All three entered the . 
cabin, which aonltai.ne·d a douibUa ·bed.,· a televi·:s'li.iOn set, dress,~r; 
anq. other f'umirure., as well :as a .bathroom and 'a clothes closet, 
which was empty. Investigator "T" said tha.t he would give· In-· · 
ve~tigator "M'" and 1"J~an" some privacy and ·1eft the cabin. "Jean" 
pr9ceeded to undress until she was completely. nude. 

~-; . 

i; Inv,estigat6r "M" a.Sked "Jean". how much it was goirlg· to 
co$t him, and men·tioned the smn of $10.00. "Jean" looked at ~him 
in;) a peculiar manner .and said, '''What are you trying to pull?'' ·· 
·'rh~reafter, Investigat:or "Mtt ·took $15 .oo in bil:ls, the serial . 
. nwp.bers of which had· previou$ly been marked for· purpo.ses of id'.efi·-. 
t"i;fication, and said to "Jean"# "Well, I'll"put this money in your 
pogketbook." He the.n proce€de:d to place 'the money in her pocke·t-. 
book which was on top of the television set.· Mean'Whi~e, "Jean• 
had entered the bathro9m and had closed the door. Shortly the.re·-· 
af-~er she. emerg,erd from the bathroom and:, hearing. a noise, -,peetieCI 
out tlle windo\r. When someone knocked on. the door, Investi·gat<:>'f · 
"M" opened it .and Investigators "K" and "T", Detective Kuiper ot 
th~ Paterson Police Department and the proprieto~ of the cabin:s · 
en~ered. Inve~tiga tor "M" was fully clothed and "Jean" had -pu.t 
het. coat .on over her otherwise nude body. She, at' first, cl~lmed. 

, that ID:vestigator "M'' was he-r "boy friend~'., · · · 
·! 

Investigator "M" called attention to the. money., part ot 
wh~ch protruded from the pocketbook. "Jean" denied any know~·edge 
of ithe money, and stated that it had not been g1 ven· to her ·and.1 
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tha:·t. she·.had not received 1.t •. She exhibit'ed\~1a: .. wallet .. which · .... 
she' claimed cO::nta~'ned he.r o\Vn· money' and which; . in fact:, con-... ~"~·'.·" 

· tained ·a· few. bllls.o The aforeme·ntioned lewd:. ooj·e·ct was not. ih·L:~ 
"Jean.I'$.•~. purse and. co-µld :not. b~ .found,o' ' - : . . 

:( .... _ . tiJean" was tp.ken. to Police· Head:quant·er~fo Frank and ... ·"' 
"Red~ :l.a te.r .. app.eared t:her~ but., af·te:r some. q~"e:stioning, both~'~r~e·,:.· · 
tuse'd to giv'e. signed sworn s·t'atementso ' ' ' ' ' 

. '• ,' . . . ·, ; 

. ; ""... : On. ri.ro~s~·examina ti6n, .Inves-t1.gato·r· "M~' admi t.ted th~t· 
he had had no conversation .. with· "Jeann in the·,.au.tomobile. :cone.e:rn­
ipg .. t·he. aforementioned lewd obj,ec·t; ·that she:: · .. ,diit not eXhfbi t .ft 
ip.' the car;. that he had not s·een the obje:e·t·.af.t·er it" was e~ib:Lt·:.... 
eci for· the. second time in the li.censed pr·emi~s:e:s'; that "Jean" 

: l~ ter said· ,that she had tb.ro:wn it out. of'- the~' window of the' auto-.­
mobiie; that she. was seated:. in the mi.ddle; ·tha.t: he, had· not· seen 
her throw. anything from th~ automobile, .and" that he cou~d not. 
find the,obj,ect.o ·He.tes:tifie.d that he ha:d.le.f··t-the au.tomopile 
once: to ask dir'ections e :ije 'al.so .. admitted tha1.t. '"Jean" had not 
·asked him for the ·money.; , tba t.. he· did no.t se;e .where "Jean" was 
when. he ·placed the money in her pocke·tbook, and· that she· appar­
ently was' in the.bathroom when.: ·he ·placed the;;"m-Oney in· her· purse • 

. He .further. admitted that, whEm he was asked. "by:·, the detective · 
. whether "Jean" l'la:d accepted.·the money from, him;. that he admitted 
tnat she had not done soe· . · 

i 

. . On" b·ehalf of defendant., ·net.~.cti ve .. Kuiper, the ·propr~e-
tor, of the. cabins, Frank Cheff (the ·bartende;r}, and Josephine· · 
O!D.ell, Wife of "Red" and. orie·.ofdefendant':s· ~Ttockhold~r·s., .ap~ 
p~ared and testifiede ·· !. · . · · · 

Detective Kuiper ~e'.stir:fed that,.· in·,co~pany with In-
. vestigator "K", h~ watched.the.licensed.prem.i.S'es and saw the two 
agents and "Jean" emerge th~_:iz':efrom on the moa:ntimg- in question; 
that he and Investigator "K'r,. ·followed thHm. tot·,·the cabins; that . 
they met the proprietor outside;.-.that they·al-l'.. entered .. the ca'bin 

. where they foup.d Investigator nM" and "Jean'!J1
· that tlrey identi-

" fied themselves; that. "Jean" ·cla·ime·d. that Inv;estigator -"M" was 
her hoy friend; that the ag.ent pointed out ·th~em6ney in the.· 
pocketbook· and ]5r.oduced a .list Of the serial .numbers of the· . 
bills; ·that the numbers on· the .bill.s corresp:onded to the numbers 

·on th.e· li.st; that· "Jean" .denied" that· it was he·r .. money and aske_d, 
"What are you trying to. pull?"; that Inv.esti·g.ator "M", ha:d admit­
ted placing ·the money in the. pocketbook when~ :"Jean" was ·in the 
bathroom; that nJean" exhibited her wallet;-,,and that no charge of 

·pr,ostitution was made against··hero 

. On cross-examination,\ he testifi.ed-.·tha.t: "Jean" .was nude 
.except for· her _coat; ttiat the wallet was. in .. the,; ·coat pocket; .that 
it_ is the. ;policy of th~ Paterson.;Police D~war-tment tQ require ·proof 
that a female accepted money b:efore making. a c·omplaint against 
her for _prostitution but admit.ted that he di~d:. .. ,no-t, .ask. her· whether 
, sl;le had gone ·to the cabin ·r or" the pur.pos:e· 6f .. ·,ha/v:ing. s·exual. in..:.. 
tercoursee · · · · · · 

. . The ·proprieto~ o·f the "cabins testifie.d-.. that ''.Jean" had 
. rented the cabin from him on }fov-eniber· 9, 195'4l that she left a 
$10.00 deposit; that she agr<?ed .to .. pay· the week.ly rate .of $24.00 
for. C?ne person;. that ·the weekly rate for two· "·:people is $3Dc.O.O;, 

. thatl wh~ 'he. saw "Jean" .on. the morning, in -qu.e::stion., she paid 
him :tP4e.OO and promised. to pay th~ balance of the .weekly bill;. 
that he procet3ded to Capin 22 .because he .thqught. he saw a mari 
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. following her; that he knocked on the. door ·but, was pushed .. 
aside by: the de:t?ctive; that he found a.man th~re fully cl,P:thed; .. 
that "Jean" had her :coat on; that he hear·d the:· conversatio:p· 
'With respect to the .bills; that .nJ ean" asked "Wha tr s gqing on .. · · 

·here?"; that she deni~d receiving·the.m~_n;ey; that a ;s,~archwas\· .. · 
made for ~·-:certain object but that she denied havi~.·"it .• _ He· 
further testified that he did not know- ;defendant• s bartender· 

·Frank and that he had no arrangement or·' connection with the · 
. tavern or 1 ts patrons. . · · 

. . 
. . On cross-examination he testified that he had" not ·' · 

kno'W?l anyone connected "With the licensed premises until afte~ .. 
the morning in question; that, at. the request of Mrs. O'Dell; •. · 
he had visited the lic~nsed premise.s thereafter;· that he be-­
lieved that ''Jean''. was having some family trouble; that he was 
not concerned over the money owed by "Jean" because the deposit 
exceeded.the daily rat~;- and that he had refused to show the 

· ·registeri~, to. the agents because he did not like their attitude.: 
·':' 

:'. Frank Cheff testified that he had been employed at 
defendant's licensed premises only since September 16, .1954; 
that he commenced work there at 7:00 p.me that evening; that· 
he had not worked at the licensed premises· on September·14, 
1954; and that he never tended bar in the afternoon. He further 
·testified that he had seen Investigator-s "M" and "T" at the 11"'.9 
censed premises on two occasions. He, denied th~t he had offered 
to get girls for them; he denied that he had any conversations. 
with the.agents concerning intercourse on any of the dates men­
tioned,· ~nd denied. that he had worked on the licensed .premises~ 
on Octoqer 5, 1954· He testified that a man called "Whitey 11 .: 

had b'een"·Working on the licensed premises between 10:30 p.m. 
on September 17, 1954 and. 1:30 aGm. the following morning. He 
further denied ·that he had told the .agents of any all-night 
party ·at. the licensed premises. He admitted that the. agents 

,were on the licensed premises on the night of November 10, 1954 
~· arxi' tha~:: "Jean 11 was there with a man, but claimed that he had 
: seen her· there previously ·with the same man. H'e denied tha.t 

Jean had exhibited any lewd object while on the licensed:prem­
_,ises. He admitted that "Jean" had left the licensed pr·emises 
and had returned and that the agents had been on-the licensed 

.i>remises<on the night of November 10, 1954 for a considerable 
length of time;· that they had bea."1 talking to "Red" and to 
"Jean"; and that he had seen them leave with her. Hqwever1 he .. 

·denied .that he had introduced "Jean" to them and testified that' 
they had~ endeavored to bl,l.Y UJean" a drink, :which she r~fused. · . 
·He further testified that he and "Redn had appeared at Police 
Headquarters because they had learned that the police were .look­
ing for them; that Investigator 11M11 had used filthy language to 
h~ at Police Headquarters; had threatened him and had been ve"q, 

· nasty to~- him. He denied that he had had intercourse with "Jean"·~ 
and. test~fied that t•Jean", at Poiice Headquarters, had <l;enied 
having had intercourse with him. 

• 1 \ 

He also testified that he did not show any photograph 
·to the agents upon the licensed premises and accused Investigator 
.. "M" of ridiculing a female patron, referring to her as "Mtss 
·Rheingold of 193911 and claims to have told them to leave her 
alone .. because she-.. was drunke · · 

;· On cross-examination he testified that·he is no 
.longer wprkirig at defendant's licens·ed premises;- that he: had 
"quit'.'; that, on one occasion when the agents were upol,1 the 11- · 
cen:sed p;remises, -"Red" had been asleep in a booth; and that he . 
·saw than~. le.ave w1 fu "Jean" on 'the morning of November 11, 1954e . 
H~ categprically·denied the testimony.of the agents with respect 
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' to promising to procure women f·or them or discussing the: sub;:.. 
jeot of sexual activities or the price thereforo He denied __ _ 

· ov·erhearing any -conversations in connection with such activ-; __ 
· ·ities and denied recalling any of the conversations testified· 

to.; by the agents~ He admitted that he knew "Judy" but denie.d -
that the agents had spoken to him eithe·r personally or by . .. 

; telephone concerning hero He also denied having any conver:.,;.,_,~ _,; 
sa ti on with the agents· concerning "Beverly" o 

-· Mrs. O'Dell testified that she is an equal. stock- . 
holder in defendant corporation with her sister and sister-in~·;" 
law; that the corporation has held the license :for five years; 
that there have been no violations of the law or regulations; 
that none of the stockholders ever tend bar; that they visit 
th.e premises occasionally on evenings and waek ends,· although 
no.t .regularly; that Virgil O'Dell (.ttRe.d") is her husband; that 
he; is presently- ill and out ·of the State; that she never heard 
any conversations at the licens-ec1 premises concerning· inter­
course or the making of arrangements or appointments-for inter­
course; and that she has not seen any wrongdoing at the licensed 
pr.emises Cl 

On cross-examination she admitted that she is a 
housewife; that her husband managed the licensed premises; that 
he. was there on the afternoon of September 14, 1954; that she 
do~s not know whether Frank tended bar for him that day; that her 
husband had called her from the licensed premises on September. 16p 
1954 to· tell her that he had discharged a bartender and wanted 

·to .. hire Frank; that ·Frank had previously installed some linoleum 
o~ the tables in the licensed premises; and that she does not 
re;member whether she was personally present upon the, licensed 
premises on any·of the occasions mentioned in the testimony of 

1 the agents. 

, Investigator "M", called in rebuttal, testified that 
no; one knocked on the door before the agents and Detective·Kuiper 
knocked and, immediately thereafter, ~ntered the cabin" He 
denied that he had been nasty to Frank_ Cheff or that he had used 
foul language to him or that he had said that th.ey were out to 
·'"get" the licensee or that he had threatened him. He denied that 
he bad referred to any female upon the licens·ed premises as "Miss 
Rheingold ~f 1939" and denied that he had had any trouble· with 
Frank Cheff during the questioning at Police Headquarters, but tes-· 
tified that Frank had suddenly said nrvm not going to tell you . 
what you want to know anyway; might as well stop", and had walked 
over to "Red" saying, ncome on, 'Red', don't tell these guys any­
thing." 

At the conclusion of the hearing, counsel· foi., defendant. 
argued that, despite their. earlier visits, the agents made no· con .... 
tact with any female for any definite arrangement until November 
10 and 11, 1954, and referred to some· testimony to the effect that 
they we·re being "strung along•v by the bartender e He _also charged 
that at least one of the investigators used "filthy gutter ta1k" 0 

He cha.ra'cterized as "unworthy of belief" the testimony of the , 
agents with respect to the lewd object and claimed that they used 
methods of investigation which are unfair c Finally, he urged -
that the. Director apply the principle of "reasonable doubt" in 
the determination of this ~atter. · 

A:fter considering, most carefully, all of the evidence 
in this case, I am convinced- that the events and conversations 
re~ted by the agents, in fact, took place upon defendant's li­
censed pr'emises. 
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·With r.espe~t to .the contentions . of def end.ant I. s . 
coUn.seisi. while. it is· true. that 'the agents_ di~ not:l~ave th~- .. · 

. licensed premises ·with a 'female. ostensibly for· the purpose or . 
sexual .intercourse :Un.til· the morning of .·November l:L, 1954, _ 
nevertheless they tes.tified :that, ,on a number of prior ·occa- · · 
sions, arrangements (definite at· the time) were -made-.upoii th~ :_ -· 
licexis·ed pr'emfses to· meet 'there on .a particul'ar day_ and at.·a .. 

· particular .hour for ·that · purpos eo Furthermore-~ if ln-.,ract the 
agents were being "·strung along'" by defendant's· bartender,·. this 
can hardly be viewed as a mitigating circumstance~ To· en·cour­
age male. patrons. to .frequent the licensed premises. PY the 
promise of introduction·s ·to :females allegedly willing_ ·to engage .. 
in illicit sexual act~ vi ties is. reprehensible -.indeedo 

I . 

. With respect to the claim that one .of the. agents. en--
gaged in-,"gutter talk", such claim·was emphatically denied" It 
such language were ·us_ed, it would appear that it was uttered by· 
the bartendere · 

Counsel w s ciaim that the agents used "unfairtn methods 
of inv~stiga tion ·is without merit~ Obviously, ·in ·matters or 
·this kind, licensees a~d their employees studiously' avoid any · 
immoral conduct or semblance thereof· in the 'presence of law en~ 
rorcement office·rs known to them to be such. The· agents did not 
initiate the conversations with any of the females involved, nor 
did they:produce any of the females~ Fr&nk7 procured ·"Jeru;i" ·:ror· ·. 
_the agents and, by Franlr' s· O"wn admission,. 11Jean11 ;. who, at the 11• 
censed premises, actu.ally arran_ged with the agents .to· take them 

·from such premises for the purpose of sexual intercou~se, bad 
- previously visited defendant's ·licensed· premises s In .f,act,· only 

a short .time before she left def endantW s licensed_ premi.se.s with 
the agents, she_ had left such premises· with another. male arid had 
retumed ·:alone. The investigative methods employed in the· in­
stant cas.e are not.·unlike those employed in Re 17 Club, Inc:., 
Bulletin .949, Item, 2, where the licen~s_e was· revoked by the 
Director ·by reason· of activities simila.r to those allege.d in 
Charge· l~ The Directo·rt s action in that case ~as aff·:trnied In re, 

. 17_ Club, Inc., 2·6 N ~ J,. Super_. 43 ·(App .Div* 1953). 

. . With respect· to c.ounsel ~ s last contention that· the 
· doctrine :of· "~easonable dbubtlt. should be applied, it should be 
~ote~ that,disc~_pli.nary .proce'edings are.ciV!l in nature~ not 
criminal... Krav1s · v 9 Hock, 137 N:eJ .L~ 252 (t>up.ct. 1948J" I / 
might. add, however, that even if the doctrine were. irivok.ed~" iP, 
this case, the proof of defendarl;tVs· guilt on both Charges is 
plenary. : · · · · - , · / 

· · Defendant. is JJ of -. course~ responsible for· the actions:, 
. of its employees· •. · Re ,Sevak, Bulletin 1012, ItC)Eln 2, and ~ases 
there cited •. See .also Greenbriera Inc .. v. H0ck, .14 N fjJ 8·su~el~e 

. , 3-9 (App .Div. 1951)., . 

I find defendant guilty on Charge 1~ 

, ·· 'With respect to· Charge 2, 1 t has long' been·. held that 
the meaning of v•nuisancen, as used in the regillations, ·is the 
dicti'onary meaning,,. namely, "an offensive,, · ~noying, unpleasant 
or ob~oxious thing, practice or person;·a cause ·or source of' 
~nnoy.ance""' . Webs.tert s New International Dict!ona.ry. ; See a.l~o 

. Benedetti: v. Trenton, :eulletin 1040, Item 1,. affirmed by th.e · 
· Appe~late· Div.ision .~n Bened-etti v"· TrentoIJ {decided April 51 
.. 1955; Doc·ket A-131-54; not yet officially _reported); f{e Cos-tair 
Corporation, Bulletin 875~ Item 9; Alpine Village Tavern, Inc. v~ 
Newark, _Bulletin 629, Item 3o · 

. I find defendant, gu-11 ty o~ ·cba~g·e.: 2$ 
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., Defendant has no. prior record$ .t hav~e g.iven mos,N 
careful consideration to th.e pena·1 ty to be ilfiposed in th.is·.··:,,: ... ·-. 
c.aseo It. has ·long been held that solici :ta ti on ror itmnoral ~-:.~~::· 

· purpos:es and the making of arrangements for il-lic.it sexual~.!_ .. ,,, 
intercourse cannot and will not ·b·e tolerated upon -li¢en:s·ed · 
premises~ . The public is entitled to be protected., ·rrom these · 
sordid and dangerous evils~ The only proper penalty is· r·eyoca­
tion of ·the licensee Re.17 ... Club-2_.Ince, ·supra; .Re ... Shaw,, _Bulle~ 
tin 1028, Item J.; .Re Schumache·rf) Bulletin 901$ ·Item :5; ·Re 
Pa.ton, Bulletin 898 .v .Item 3 e . "··":. 

Accordingly, it is, dh this 18th day .of Apr:ii .19·5:5.I' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail C onsumpti oi,l tic ep:-s~ · 
, c~.290, .. is s~ed by the Boa rd. o~ Ale oholic. B eve~a.$e _ C«>~tr~l: _.~or 

. the City ·ar Paterson to 219 T.avern, A Corporation-, t/a Cltib 
· Fo~ Ros.es., for premises at 219. Ellison st.reet; Patersbh·;; 'be 

and· the same~ is hereby revokerd, effective .irtunediatelyo ·-

. . 
\• . 

'WILLIAM HOWE DAV!:S, 
Director@ 

2e"· STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR~.S LICENSE ·- OBJEC~TlONS .TO T-RANSFER 
. ~HELD TO BE MERITORIOUS -. APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER DENIE.De 

In the Matter of Ob°jection:s tc?. an 

t:bNcttrstoNs · 
· :· VILLIAM ROBERT SHA!MAN, 
· 5-·7 N.ewc-omb Place, ) 

. '.1Elizabeth, New Jersey.. · 
.----::-:- -- - ~ - - - - - .,,;... - - - ...... ;.... '-- - .......... ) 

,, 

·Julius Kwalick, ESqe, Attorney ·ror ~pplicatl'te .. 
Juliu:s Re Polla ts'Chek, Esq & , EX:et~u ti ve Se·cr·et'a..ry f·or the Unlon · 

· County Retail Liquor Stores Asso'ciation., .Qbjet~tt>r·;, 
,Samuel Mo·skowitz, Esqei, Attorrrey for the Ne·w ct·ersey lte.tall , 

Liquor Stores· Assa cia ti on, Ob.:-J:e·ctor e . 

. ·Joseph Se Smyth, An Objector@ 
Jehn Eo Barger, Esq., Attorney .fo.r the· L'it!·e1u·re·es,., ' jl . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appli·cation -f~r a· person..,to~_per'So~ ·and 
_ piace~to-place tr an sf er of. a State Be:vera'ge 'tJistri bu t·<>r'n s ~Llc-ense 
·from Anton_ Amon and Winfi'eld A"! ·Gttfither tb ·~pplicant "tJ.ill~ia.m 
·Robert. Shaiman and from p.r·amistrs 56 .we·s t Ma::tn. street, Jranway ~ to 
pr.emises 5-·7 N·ewcomb Pl-ace) Eliz·abeth'e · 

Written obj'ectiohs from Union County Retail :Ltquor . 
Stor·es Association and New Jersey- Retail Liquor Stores--A.s.so·ciation 
were received at t.his Divisi·on and_ as a. resu1·t 't~te.re~r a hearing 
w~s held in the matter'° The president 0.f the Unlon County Retail 
t1·quor Storf?s A~.sociation·~ who ·is a holder of ·a plan!\ry :retai]. 
cortswnption license in Elizabeth, with. pt·etnls·es a -con·s.1-d·e:rable 
·distance away from .the propo'sed 'p~emlse·s; ·th~ holde.r ¢):-f: ,a p).enary 
retail distribution licens·e oper·ating ·approximat1ely 100 to .i-.50 . 
feet a}fey from the proposed premisl~S ·and ·a i:rerson ·living <in.- ·the 
iinmediate nefghborhood ·of th~ p:r"oposed pr·emJses appe·a~:r·ea ~ft the 

· he·a·r1ng on March 21" 1955e The ·obj·«3ctions .made a:t ·tha:t time ·vere. 
· tq the erret~t that there wa~s no ·need o.r nec·essity tor .. a. .license ot . · 

t:t.te. type_'. in gues~ion and th~t ~ tra..rric hazard \vould be cr·eated in . 
. . . the vic_~nity of the .Proposed pr:emises -if the 'lt:c·~nse ·}fas ·transferred 

' thereto e . . 
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. .. . The applicant·· testified .that· he .is ·pre sen ply 'engaged·: · · 
- 'in .. the food .business .:1n. an.other _municipality;- .that if ~he: 11..;.-·· 
. cense .were transferred·:' to him he would establish a. beer ·route .. ;· 
·>in connectidn-'with the··,propos.ed. soda bus-ine'ss;·that he'._intended .... 
·.to vi·sit the homes of potential customers ·to solicit -.orders .r_or -
:soda :and. that in ~tl;le d'ourse thereof. some cus.tomers· might' indi~: ... 

. --cate .. ·a- desire. for beer; that there are "no arrangement.s· with .. ~.any .-..- .. _ _., 
brewe:ry to. supply' malt· beverages ·to him if the li..cense were ........ ,·: "<' .. 

· transferred; that he ·was not taking over any cus.tomers' route fro~. 
. the present hold er of the license nor has he any experiencE:) in , ·. . . : 
. · the_ busiries s .. which: he .con templ~ tes entering. ·. · · , -~ : 

The Ci.ty·. of:. Elizabeth. has, according to .·the· 1950 .· · ·· ,. 
_Federal census, a population of 112,8170 . There are presently--
.· issued and· outstanding in the· said City 262 plenary· retail cori.~ · 

sump-tion licenses and . .30 plenary retail distributioll. license.s.-,. 
Also;·- there are four State Beverage Distributors' .licenses with .. 
licensed prem-is es in·. Elizabeth. · I am cognizant,_ of the tact · 

·._that\the privileges or·a s.tate Beverage Distributor's license. ,,. . 
· are s.·tate·-'\·Tide ·and, thus, the question of· public nece'ssi_ty. and 

eonvenience cannot be determined on the narrow basis of the muni-' 
· · cip'a.:1::1 ty ·in which the prospective licensee will h.B.ve his· principal 

office or warehouse. ··Re Vigar Beverages Co. 1 Inc., Bulletin 9-411 
Item 9. Nevertheless: the-transfer of a license to other prem-

-<. · 1.ses __ is ·not a right iriherent _in a license. If good cause appea~s 
an application ·for transfer may. be denied in the discretion_ of· 
the issuing authorityo _Re Warren, Bulletin 945., Item 6; Re . 

·Variety Beers and Soda Distributors, Bulletin 1000, Item bi. Re 
·Ciccarone, Bulletin 1048, Item 5e 

A· careful examination of the evidence adduced herein 
tail~ to disclose a need or necessity sufficient to warrant the 
transfer of the license in question.to the proposed premises. 
The present licensed premises' are located in a different mun±~ 
cipal~ty at a distanc'e of four -miles from the proposed premises. 

· Thus, transfer of the license as .applied· for would in effect be 
the establishment of what is essentially a new liquor. bus·iness in 
the City· of Elizabeth which at the present time is well supplied 
with .'liquor outlets. · Under- the circumstances appearing in the 
instant case, I am of. the opinion that it would not--be to the 

.best ·interests to approve the transfer now under conside·ration. 
Ther~~ore, .I shall deny said applj.cation·., 

· ·na~ed: April 6, 1955~ 
'· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Direci:tor • 

I 
I 

. / 

. '3 e SEI.ZURE - FOR.FEI 'IURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT . 
ALCOHOL - 01~ER'S CLAIM THAT PEHSON CLOSELY .RELATED IS· RESPON~ 
SIB:LE F-OR PRESENCE. OF. ALCOHOL IN" CAR . 'WITHOUT OWNER'S KNOWLEDGE 
REJECTED - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOL ORDERED F_OBFEITE~~ 

In the Matter of tile': s·eizur e on ) 
November 19, 1954 of-20 one-gallon Case No. 8760 
jugs 'of alcohol and a· Buick sedan, on . ) 
the White Horse Pike., near Route .39 J) . On Hearing 

· in. th_e Town o~ Hammonton, County of ) 
Atlantic .and State of New Jersev. CONCLUSIONS an~ ORDER 

---~------~--------) 
L. Milton Freed, Esq.·, A ttorriey for Cleveland Calloway •. 
I. ·Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control, 
BY THE 'DIRECTOR: 

. ·This. matter comes before· me purs'\J,ant to· the _provisions .· 
ot Ti~le 3.3, Chapter- 1, Revised Statµtes or·:New Jersey, to de·ter­
mine whe_ther 20 one~gallqn jugs at' alcQhol and a Buick :sedan, 
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d.~scribed· in a .schedule attached hereto, seized on November 
19{ 1.954· on the· White .Horse Pike,. near Route 39, HanrrnontonJJ ._ .. -
New Jersey,. constitute. unlawful property and should be fo~,- · 
f' e i ted c · . · . ·· . · · . . 1 

· •• · •. - . 

. . - . ' . . ' . 

· . , \(hen the matter came on for hearing pursuant ·to 
R:e So 3.3~1=663J Cleveland Calloway, the registered .owner of the:·: 
Buiclr sedan~. entered an appearance and sought its return() For-­
-f~i ture ·of. the alcoholic be·verages was not opposed by any perso.n~ 

The Hearer~ s Report setting forth the facts presented 
at the hearing in the case, and ·his. recommendation thereon was· 
mailed to counsel for· Cleveland Calloway.~ No objection or ex'""' 
ceptio~ to· such report ·was filed ID. thin the time limited there­
foro 

I .have given careful consideration to the complete 
·record in the case, have reviewed the Hearer's Report~ and- make 
the following findings as established by the evidence presented:· 

On November 19, 1954,. New Jersey State Troopers and 
local police officers halted the Buick sedan on White Horse 
Pikej} Hammontonjl New JerseJ o· The· driv.er of the car was Cleveland 
Calloway@ Lillian Williams and Clayton Robinsqn were passengers 
therein& The 20 one-gallon jugs of alcohol were in the· trunkt9 
There was no label~ or stamp ind-feating the payment of ta.x on 
alcoholic beveragesj) on any of· the jugs~ 

The officers detained the occupants of the car~ and 
·tnok custody of the alcohol and motor vehicleo The Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control was notif.ied anq the alcohol and car· 
w~re turned over to ABC agentse> The contents of one of the· jugs 
was analyzed by the Divislon chemi.st, 'Who reports that it is . 
alcohol -and Wq ter fit for be:verage purposes with an alcoholic . 
content of 40~.8 per cent by V'olwne0 

· Cleveland Calloway seeks to disclaim knowledge of, 
·or responsibility for, the presence· of the alcohol transported 
by him in his care Such a cl'aim is· contrary to the normal (pre­
sumption that a person knows-what articles he is transporting in 
his car0 ..§..aizur_e_ Case No~ 862.2., Bulletin 1042.9 Item llo · · . 

Cleveland Calloway .'offered this e:Kplanation: Lillian 
Williams asked him to· drive .her to· the co.untry where she was to . 
obtain eggs and ham'° Cla.yton-Rob.in~on wa.s invited to go along 
for. the ridee · Lillian Williams did not tell him the specific . 
destination, but directed him, to a lunchroom in Lawnside, which 
he had not previously visited, .and stopped there for foo~. 

·Lillian Williams asked him for the. keys to the car and walked 
outside.. About 10 minutes later Calloway· and Robinson left the 
lunchroom" Lillian Williams- was· ·standing nearby 9 Asked for the 
whereabouts of the car, she told them that a man took it to get 
eggs and hame. A few minutes later .-a man arrived wj_ th the car ·at 
the place where the group was stand.ing, delivered the ca.r to · 
Calloway and his companions, and th:ey were enroute to· Atlantic 
City when s topped·0 · 

Lillian Williams arra:n;g·ed to purchase the illicit ·al= 
cohol 'With ·the purpose of· selling. it at a profit~ She. is al so· 

·known as Lillian Calloway, and both<she ·and Cleveland Callowey 
reside at the same address~ She ope:rates a small lunchroom there 9 
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Cleveland Calloway states that Lillian.Williams· is; hi.s ·g1~1: 
trierid, who uses bo'th. names, and whom he. ·has on· occ~sion re~ 
tarred to as his wif ee There is some evidence of mutual 
fincµicial. transactions between them.· · ... , 

· . . ln determining Callowey vs veracity, it is to .be · ·· 
noted that his fingerprint record discloses convictions in 
1935, 1937, 1943, 1948, and 1952 for criminal offenses.other. 
thari. liquorlaw violations and that he was on.probation at ·.-·. 
the time of the. seizureo , · · · 

'.. The alcohol is ;illicit because ·of the absence of. any·· 
label, or tax stamp on any of the jugs 111 Rei S. 33: l~l (i) ,. · . ·· 
Ro s. 3J:l-88e Such illicit alcohol and the Buick sedan in 
which. it was transported and found c.onstitute unlaw!Ul ·property 

·. and are subject to forf~i tureo · R. s. 33: 1-l(y), R. Sc 33:.1-2,, 
Re Se JJ:l-66. ' . . 

.I am authorized to return properw subject to for­
feiture to 1 ts o'W?ler if he establishes to my satisfaction that . 
he is personally innocent of any_ unlawful liquor activities and 

·had no reason to suspect that his properzy would be used in · 
connection.therewitho R.Se 33:1-66 (e & f). ·Cleveland Callowq 
.had a close personal relationship with Lillian Williams, and it, 
is therefore extremely doubtful that while.~oth were on the 
trip~ she managed to 'place the alcohol in the car without his 
knowledge. The evidence presented does not overcome the natur-
al presumption that· persons so closely related know of each -

. other's unlawful conduct. Cf. Seizure· Case ·No. 8682, .Bulletin 
1045; !tan 8. The evidence in the case creates a strong infer­
ence., that Cleveland Calloway e;i ther had a direct interest in 
the purchase of the bootleg.alcohol, or had knowledge of such 
purc:pase. His requ~st for return of the Buick sedan is there-
to:re. denied. ' 

i '' 

. . . Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED. that the· 
seized proper-cy; more fully described in Schedule "A'' attached 

·hereto, constitutes ·unlawful property, and t:l:;l.e same be and hereby 
is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.8. 33:1-66, 
and.that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, 
county and mllllicipal insti.tutions, or destroyed iri whole or in 
pa.rt,. at the direction of the Director of the Division .or 
Alco~olic Beverage Control. 

Dated: April 20, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

·.1 : 

SCHEDULE "A" 

.20 ·one-gallon jugs of alcohol 
1 - Buick sedan, Serial Noe 14435974, 

Engine No. 46102035, 1954 N. Je 
Registration AE282e 
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4.~-· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·.._ SALE AT LESH THAN PRICE 
LISTED IN· M!NIMtJl.{ CONSUMER RESAGE PRICE' LIST -·LICENSE 
SUSPEN·DED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

!n. the· Matte.r of Di,s·ciplina.ry 
Proce·edings. against 
; 

··IRVING· LIPTON, : . · 
t/a Lipton's W-ine·s &- Liquors,· 

\· 267-269 Paterson- Avenue, 
CONCLUSIONS· . 

Eas·t Ruthe·rford, N-·ew Jersey, 

Efolder of :Plenary· Re·-tail Dist;r:tbution Li-.). 
cerise· D~4, is·sued by the Mayor and. . . 
Council of. the Borough of·_ East .Rutherford .•. ) 
i' . . . 
~-- ..... - - -- ....-. - ~ - - - - --- -·- - - - - -

AND'· 

ORDER.· 

trving Lip-ton, n·erendant-licensee, Pro sem: . 
William F. Wood-, Esq •. , .. Appearing for Divisi.on of Alcoholic· 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.. 
,. Defendant h~;s pleaded non. vul t to a charge alleging_· 
that he-_ sold ·an. alcoholic- beve·rage at less than the-. price 
listed in the .. Minimum Consumer Resale Price ~1st then in er.~ 
feet, in Violation_ of Rule 5 of State· Regulations No. "JO., .. ,· 

The fil·e herein dis.clos·es that at-about.9:45-p •. m·., 
. Friday, March 25, 1955·,- an ABC a_gent entered defendant's li­

censed pr_emis es and ordered a pint of Gallagher & Burton's_·. 
·Black Labe.l Blended Whiskeyo The· clerk too·k the whisk.ey .from 
a shelf, p·ut it in a paper bag· and. placed it on the counter •. · 
Meanwhile, .another. ABC agent who· was outside: entered the. prem­
ises when signaled and obse.:rved th,e first agent give the clerk 
in payment for the whiskey two one--dollar bills and a ru·cy-­
cent' pi_ece. Th$ clerk rang up on the .cash register i2·;55 
.(the thE~n current minimum resale price). The agents made-Jmown 
their id en ti ties to the clerk and later to the licensee ·and his· 
wife, and after informing them or· the violation obta.ined a 
signed sworn statement from the clerk admi.tting the sale of. th~· 
item in question at the reduced:' pric·e·. 

_ n·efendant has no prior adjudicated record._ l. shall· s,us-
. :gend his license for the minimum period of ten days. ·Re 'Weis,brot, 
Bulletin 1952 1 _Item 7., Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net. suspension of r·ive days. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 25th day of April 19~·5, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dis-·tri bution Lie ense D-4, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Bor·ough of East . 
Ruthe-:rford to Irving Lipton, t/a Lip1:!on' s Wines & Liquors, 267-
269 Paterson Avenue, East Ruther~ord, be and. the same· is hereby 
suspended f.or a period of five (5) d·ays, commencing .at.>9:GQ 
a.m., May 2, 1955,, and terminating at 9:00 a.m",. May 7, 1955., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director" 
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5 o- -DISCIPLINARY PRO-CEEDINGS EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR 
. SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF- BUSINESS~· 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains.t 

) 

) 
BUDD LAKE AMUSEMENT CdRP~, 

. t/a Oasis Bar ,and. Grill,, · ) 
, Shore Road, 
: Mount· Olive Township, ) 
;POBudd_Lake, N.,-_J., · 
' - ) 

-Holder,of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Township) 

, .Committee of the Township of Mount _ 
Olivae· · - · ) 

On Petition 

ORDER 

l_ 

Michael N., Steinberg, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-lioenseeo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, By Conclusions and Order dated January 18., 1955,, I · 
suspended defendant's license for the balance of its term,_ .ef­
fective immediately,. after defendant had pleaded non. vult to 
charges·alleging that-in-its current license appli.e-ation it had 
(1) falsely denied -an agreement- to pay its mana~er a percentage. 
of the net profits from the licensed business~ (2) falsely re­
presented that its officers, directors and stockholders were 
.oona fide residents of New Jersey, (3) falsely denied_ that its 
l~icense had been previously suspended and (4) failed to answer 
several questionse Leave was ·given to apply to me for an order 

-iifting the suspension upon proper proof of correction of the 
V;iolations, provided, however, that (since I had determined. in_ 
~he Conclusions that the violations warranted a minimuni suspen­
~ion of f or:ty-fi ve days and sine e the pr emis e.s wer~ then closed 

_for the winter season) the suspension would not be)lifted tm.til 
the e;xpiration of forty-five days after the time (to be deter­
tIµ.ned) defendant would normally be ready ,to open for business. 
Re Budd Lake ·Amusement CorR., Bulletin 1050, Item 2. 

· : - It appears from the testimony of Samuel Katz, Jean _ . 
Nadel and Blanche Pomerantz (defendant~s officers, directors and 
~tockholders); given at a hearing on ·April ,7, 1955, that (a) 
ljithin a few deys thereafter each of them would take up resi-
4ence in an apartment (then undergoing alterations) on the second 
fil.oor.of the licensed buildin~ and would thenceforth maintain 
domlcile 1n this State, that lb) they will themselves take active 
charge of th.e operation of the licensed business, ·instead or 
~eaving the operation in the ·hand_s of a manager -as was apparently 
don~ heretofore, and that (c) the licensee normally begins to do 

,business in an appreciable amount about the middle of May of each 
·year. There being nothing in the record to contradict this tes-
timony, I shall accept it as true~ · 

Accordingly, it isJ) on this 2_5th d'ay of April 1955, 

ORDERED 1;hat the forcy-five day suspension shall be 
deemed to commence at 2 a.m., on May 13, 1955 and to terminate at 
2 a"m., on June Z7, 1955 and that License C-10 'be res.tored to full 
force and effect at the latter timee _, 

'WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS, 
Directore 
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60, RETAIL LICENSEES - EXTENSION 'OF CREDIT. BY MEANS. OF l3LANK. -.·-_ : . 
. . CHECK·_- PRACTICE UNDULY DESIGNED: __ TO INCREASE. CONSUMPTION OF_ -· 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. - DISAPPROVEDo . . . . ·: 

Gentlemeng 
April 28.11 19?5o 

From reports of a' recent inva.stigati·on it app·e.ars that 
yo~ ·have -been engaging in the· practfce·· of e~t.ending· credit to 
y_our. pa.trans, many of. whom ·are---soldters ·stationed at"_ne.~rby. 
For.t Dix:> under a plan 'Wher·e.by the pa.tron .signs a bla~ J•orm · :5 .. ,· 
o:f ·check in a certain amount and wh·en· the aniount. ot.J1is · ~;redi t 
r·eaches .thel:t .sum and -remains unpaid:, you ..fill in ... the ... name· of a 
bank,· with kn·owledge--rrom -the ·ou'ts.-et :tha~·-:the pa_.tron: has··no 
accqunt in. that bank,~ then deposit·- 'thev·ch_eQk and, upon ·1.ts. ~. . 
return marked· UN o Account" (or simila·r "notati'on}, y.01{· threaten" 
the patron with crimin'al prosecutl-on::for."'issuing'·a "bad check" 
unless your bill is paid0 · 

While a ret'ail licensee·v:s-'· extension of credit_ to- his 
customers is not .Prohi:bi-t.ed by state'-' La~ ·or 'Sta·t~- Regulations- .or"" 
by th.e ordinance of your ·particular· mufdcipa.J.i ty' your sch_eine' 
is a highly reprehensible ~Ytrick" by which_ you "mouse trap~w and · 
"high pressureffs uns.usp:ecting. customet·-s, prip:cipally __ servic.emeri, · 
many of mom are far. from home·~ .· Indee_~, .. you~" scheme is· so· ques­
tionable_ ,that you may be courting· trouble -With th~ --law~ 

Moreover_, · yolir practice is. one -.which~ in the word~ Of r, 

the Ale oholic Beverage: -Law (Rf). S,, 33: 1--39), is a prac~ice. unduly 
designed to increase ·the co~sutnption of ._alcoholic beverages,, : . 

. Accordingly, I_ .hereby specially __ ruie, und-er the -pr'ovi-
sions of R&. S~ 33:1.,,,..39,- as aforesaid~ that·' you immediately· cease 
and desist from engaging--.in th~ above :mentioned practice in its 
present form or any· variation· thereof~ · 

Viola ti on of this speci-ai ·ruling may-··he ·cause "ror ·the.· 
suspension or revocation of your license~ · 

You are directed· to acknowledge,~ :_:for:~hwi th, re~eipt ·or 
this special ruling by -letter signed p~rsonal:ty "by both of' you,· 
advising that you· have .discontinued_, -this· pra-c_t~ce and gi vlrig . 
pledge .or strict futu_re -compliance·-with the"abov·e· spe·oial ruling.' 

Very-·truiy yours,J>· 
,. ,, . 

WILLIAM HOWE -PAVIS, 
Directc>r -~-

7 ~ STATE LICENSES ·~ NEW :APPUICATI-ONo~ .. · , · 

Donald Perretti, . 
t/ a Valley .. Beverage._- Dis tri bu·fa,irs J) 

190 Norwood Street.s> - . 
· Nor.thvale-._, ·New Jersey~-. ,_ . ,,. , .. · _. ___ .. . _ ... -.. _ . _ 

Application filed May- ·-17~·1955~- ~for·:· s·tats'·~·:Beverage::,- _,. 
Distributorts Licens•~, · . . /h·. 

t ' 
v11iiam :H.owe~:·bav1s 1 ' ":. 

Directo~o- · 


